

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LUIS TORRES JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC16-1976

Lower Case Nos. 3D15-2303

vs.

3D15-2271

STATE OF FLORIDA, ETC.

ET AL.,

Respondents. _____/

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Louis C. Arslanian
Fla. Bar No. 801925
5800 Sheridan Street
Hollywood, FL 33021
Tel.: 954-922-2926
arsgabriela@comcast.net

Marc A. Wites
Fla. Bar No. 24783
WITES & KAPETAN, P.A.
4400 North Federal Highway
Lighthouse Point, FL 33064
Tel.: (954) 570-8989
Fax: (954) 354-0205
mwites@wklawyers.com

Stephen F. Rosenthal
Fla. Bar No. 131458
Ramon A. Rasco
Fla. Bar No. 617334
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
SunTrust International Center
One S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: 305-358-2800
Fax: 305-358-2382
srosenthal@podhurst.com
rrasco@podhurst.com

RECEIVED, 06/30/2017 06:53:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Pre-Wandall Act History	2
C. The Mark Wandall Traffic Safety Act	3
D. The City’s Red-Light Camera Program	5
E. <i>City of Hollywood v. Arem</i>	8
F. Procedural History of this Case.....	9
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
III. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. THE CITY’S RED-LIGHT CAMERA ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM EXCEEDED THE AUTHORITY CONFERRED UPON IT BY THE LEGISLATURE.....	15
1. The Plain Meaning of “Review” Is Ambiguous	19
2. Tools of Statutory Construction Demonstrate That the Legislature Intended to Allow Local Governments to Outsource a Limited Review Function	23
3. The Legislative History of the Wandall Act Confirms the Limited Reading of the “Review” an Agent May Perform	29
4. The Legislature Did Not Authorize Local Governments to Outsource the Mailing of Traffic Citations or Transmittal of Citations to the Court	33

B. THE CITY’S DELEGATION OF A SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW OF IMAGES FROM RED LIGHT CAMERAS TO A VENDOR EXCEEDED THE CITY’S POWER AND VIOLATED THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION36

C. THE CITY’S ADOPTION OF ITS OWN STANDARDS VIOLATED THE UNIFORMITY PRINCIPLE SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 316, FLORIDA STATUTES45

D. BECAUSE THE TRAFFIC CITATION WAS ISSUED PURSUANT TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF MUNICIPAL POWER, IT SHOULD BE DISMISSED.48

IV. CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Atwater v. Kortum,

95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012)19, 23, 32

City of Aventura v. Jimenez,

211 So. 3d 158 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....*passim*

City of Hollywood v. Arem,

154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....8, 10, 38, 44, 50

City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Dhar,

185 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2016)39, 50

City of Oldsmar v. Trinh,

210 So. 3d 191 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....47

City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,

114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2013)36, 37, 43

Crews v. State,

183 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 2015)19, 23, 28

D’Agastino v. City of Miami,

--- So. 3d ----, No. SC16-645, 2017 WL 2687694,

(Fla. June 22, 2017)14, 49

<i>Debaun v. State,</i>	
213 So. 3d 747 (Fla. 2017)	13, 19
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kuhnlein,</i>	
646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	49
<i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC,</i>	
986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008)	20
<i>Hardee Cty v. FINR II, Inc.,</i>	
No. SC15-1260, --- So. 3d ----,	
2017 WL 2291004 (Fla. May 25, 2017).....	16, 23, 29
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i>	
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	19, 20
<i>License Acquisition, LLC v. Debary Real Estate Holdings, LLC,</i>	
155 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2014)	24
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura,</i>	
147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.,</i>	
3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009).....	25, 27, 36
<i>State v. C.M.,</i>	
154 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	27

Villanueva v. State,

200 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2016)26

CONSTITUTION

Art. V, 3(b), Fla. Const.17

Art. V, 4(b), Fla. Const.17

Art. VIII, 2(b), Fla. Const.37, 43, 44

STATUTES

§ 166.021(1), Fla. Stat.....37, 43

§ 166.021(3), Fla. Stat.....37, 43

§ 316.002, Fla. Stat.1, 3, 38, 45

§ 316.003(87), Fla. Stat.....20, 21, 22, 25, 27

§ 316.007, Fla. Stat.1, 3, 38, 46

§ 316.0076, Fla. Stat. 1, 4, 11, 26, 38, 39, 40

§ 316.008, Fla. Stat.3

§ 316.008(1)(w), Fla. Stat.3

§ 316.008(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010)39

§ 316.008(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (2010)33

§ 316.008(8)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat.41

§ 316.0083(1)(a), Fla. Stat.*passim*

§ 316.0083(1)(b), Fla. Stat.4, 21

§ 316.0083(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat.4, 34

§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.a., Fla. Stat.4

§ 316.0083(1)(b)1.b., Fla. Stat.22, 27

§ 316.0083(1)(c)1.a., Fla. Stat.34

§ 316.0083(1)(c)2., Fla. Stat.28, 22

§ 316.0083(1)(d), Fla. Stat.4, 29

§ 316.0083(1)(h), Fla. Stat.29

§ 316.0083(1)(e), Fla. Stat.27

§ 316.0083(4), Fla. Stat.4

§ 316.0083(4)(b), Fla. Stat.28

§ 316.0083(5), Fla. Stat.4, 28

§ 316.074(1), Fla. Stat.41

§ 316.075(1)(c)1, Fla. Stat.48

§ 316.640, Fla. Stat.16, 30, 31 32

§ 316.640(5)(A), Fla. Stat.16

§ 316.640(5)(a), Fla. Stat.16

§ 316.640(1)(b)2.b., Fla. Stat.31

§ 316.640(1)(b)3, Fla. Stat.4, 31

§ 316.650(3)(c), Fla. Stat.4, 35

§ 316.1001(2)(a), Fla. Stat.31

§ 316.1001(2)(d), Fla. Stat.	31
§ 318.0083(8)(b), Fla. Stat.	44

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2010 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 349 (West)	38
2010 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 353 (West)	31
2013 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 1428 (West)	28
2010 Fla. Sess. Laws ch. 2010-80, 5 (West).....	28
Fla. H. Fin. & Tax Council, CS for HB 325 (2010)	
Staff Analysis (Apr. 19. 2010).....	30
Fla. H. Fin. & Tax Council, CS for HB 325 (2010)	
Staff Analysis (Apr. 23. 2010).....	30
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Roads, Bridges & Ports,	
HB 325 (2010) Staff Analysis (Jan. 8, 2010)	29
Fla. H.R. Policy Comm. on Roads, Bridges & Ports,	
HB 325 (2010) Staff Analysis (Jan. 8, 2010)	31
Mark Wandall Traffic Safety Act (“Wandall Act” or “Act”),	
ch. 2010-80, Laws of Fla.	<i>Passim</i>

RULES AND ORDINANCES

Fla. Admin. Code, Rule 14-100.002(1) (2006).....	32
Fla. Admin. Code, Rule 14-100.002(3) (2006).....	32

Ordinance No. 2010-06, Code of Ordinances City of Aventura, Fla.5, 26

OTHER

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)18

WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2001)18, 20, 21, 22, 28
